## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM654627

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC		06/14/2021	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	US Valve Corporation (f/k/a Eagle-Tree Valve Acquisition Corp.)
Street Address:	301 Veterans Blvd.
City:	Rutherford
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07070
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88445421	CHAMPION VALVES
Serial Number:	88445430	CVI

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

2149813400 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com **Correspondent Name:** Dusan Clark, Esq. Sidley Austin LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	90703-10150
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TM Release 3#page1.tif source=TM Release 3#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007330 FRAME: 0083

source=TM Release 3#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007330 FRAME: 0084

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of June 14, 2021, by TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, US Valve Corporation (f/k/a Eagle-Tree Valve Acquisition Corp.), a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2019 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lenders in certain Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2019, at Reel 6710, Frame 0071;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has in any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (a) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with any renewal or extension thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
  - (b) all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of each such Trademark, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Trademark.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Trademark Release and Reassignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007330 FRAME: 0085 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

By: Onew Payerus (In 22, 2021 (2023 (2023)

Name: Drew Guyette
Title: Chief Credit Officer

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **Trademark Registrations**

None.

# **Trademark Applications**

Trademark Name	Application Number	Application Date
CHAMPION VALVES	88445421	5/24/19
CVI	88445430	5/24/19

TRADEMARK REEL: 007330 FRAME: 0087

**RECORDED: 06/17/2021**